

No. 17-1299

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FRANCHISE TAX BOARD OF CALIFORNIA,
Petitioner,

v.

GILBERT P. HYATT,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of Nevada

BRIEF OF PROFESSORS OF FEDERAL JURISDICTION AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

LINDSAY C. HARRISON JENNER & BLOCK LLP 1099 New York Ave., NW Suite 900 Washington, DC 20001 (202) 639-6000 lharrison@jenner.com	STEPHEN I. VLADECK <i>Counsel of Record</i> 727 E. Dean Keeton Street Austin, TX 78705 (512) 475-9198 svladeck@law.utexas.edu
--	--

Counsel for Amici Curiae

November 21, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. <i>Nevada v. Hall</i> Was Rightly Decided.....	4
A. This Court’s Precedents Distinguish Between A Sovereign’s Immunity In Its Own Courts And Elsewhere.....	4
B. At The Founding, Sovereign Immunity In The Courts Of Another Sovereign Was A Matter Of Comity.....	5
C. No Constitutional Text Overrides That Founding-Era Understanding.....	7
II. Overruling Hall Could Place Undue Pressure On This Court’s Original Docket.....	12
A. It Is Not Clear Whether This Court’s Original Jurisdiction Could Properly Resolve Respondent’s Claims.....	12

B. This Court Has Increasingly Disfavored Reliance Upon Its Original Docket Except Where Absolutely Necessary.....	13
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	2, 5, 11
<i>Ames v. Kansas ex rel. Johnston</i> , 111 U.S. 449 (1884)	10
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 419 (1793)	2, 7, 8
<i>Federal Maritime Commission v. South Carolina State Ports Authority</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002)	8
<i>Franchise Tax Board v. Hyatt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1277 (2016)	1
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890)	2, 4, 5, 15
<i>Louisiana v. Mississippi</i> , 488 U.S. 990 (1988).....	14
<i>Louisiana v. Texas</i> , 176 U.S. 1 (1900).....	14
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981)	3, 13
<i>McIlvaine v. Coxe's Lessee</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 209 (1808)	5
<i>Mississippi v. Louisiana</i> , 506 U.S. 73 (1992).....	10
<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410 (1979).....	1, 2, 5, 11
<i>Ohio v. Wyandotte Chemicals Corp.</i> , 401 U.S. 493 (1971)	15
<i>Oklahoma v. Atchison, Topeka, & Santa Fe Railway Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 277 (1911)	3, 12
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976)	12

<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004)	7
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beaty</i> , 556 U.S. 848 (2009)	7
<i>Republic of the Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008).....	7
<i>Rhode Island v. Massachusetts</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 657 (1838).....	3, 12
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 138 S. Ct. 816 (2018)	6
<i>Samantar v. Yousef</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010)	7
<i>The Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812)	2, 6
<i>South Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 558 U.S. 256 (2010)	3, 13, 14
<i>South Dakota v. North Carolina</i> , 192 U.S. 286 (1904)	3, 12
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990).....	10
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 462 U.S. 554 (1983)	14
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	7
<i>Ware v. Hylton</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 199 (1796).....	5
<i>Wharton v. Wise</i> , 153 U.S. 155 (1894)	5
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	
U.S. CONST. amend. XI	7
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2, cl. 2	9
28 U.S.C. § 1251(a).....	3, 10, 13, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Richard H. Fallon, Jr., et al., <i>Hart and Wechsler's The Federal Courts and the Federal System</i> 271 (7th ed. 2015)	10
Louise Weinberg, <i>Saving Nevada v. Hall</i> (unpublished manuscript, Nov. 13, 2018), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm? abstract_id=3254349	12
Ann Woolhandler, <i>Interstate Sovereign Immunity</i> , 2006 SUP. CT. REV. 249.....	9

1
